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REVISITING THE VALUE OF NUCLEAR STRESS TESTING FROM A UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER EXPERIENCE- ARE WE DOING THE JOB? 
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University of Arizona, Tucson, AZ, USA

Introduction:  The sensitivity and specificity of stress testing with radionuclide imaging (with SestaMIBI or Tetrafosmin)(NST) have been reported as high as 80%.  We sought to confirm and determine the sensitivity, specificity, and predictive value of nuclear stress test in a university hospital setting. 

Methods:  422 patients who underwent both NST and coronary angiography from January 1999 to July 2001 were included in this study.  NST were performed using standard protocol and interpreted by experienced nuclear medicine physicians. Coronary angiograms were performed and interpreted by experienced interventional cardiologists. NST left ventricle segments were divided into anterior, lateral, and inferior segments, corresponding to the territory supplied by the left anterior descending, left circumflex, and right coronary, respectively.  NST segments were categorized in a dichotomous manner based on reversibility of the perfusion in the territory. This was compared with results of the coronary angiography where >70% reduction in luminal diameter was considered significant.

Results:

  
    Sensitivity
  Specificity
PPV     NPV

Anterior
48%
     72%

57%
64%

Lateral

35%
     79%

44%
72%

Inferior

55%
     69%

53%
71%

Overall

 45%
     72%

50%
68%

Conclusion:  In this university hospital setting, the sensitivity and specificity of NST was lower than generally reported.  Positive and negative predictive values of NST were similarly poor. While there may be one or more factors involved, the low sensitivity and poor predictive reality of this costly test are of concern.  Further similar evaluations should be considered.

